

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19947, 19992, 27194, 34316, 36195
AND 36746 OF 2014

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Commissioner of Customs, Central
Excise & Service Tax, Guntur. Etc.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

M/s. Parasakthi Cement Industries Ltd. Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 8th July, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“SLP © Nos. 19947 and 27194/2014

The learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps as last opportunity for effecting service upon sole respondent.

SLP © No. 19992/2014

In respect of sole respondent service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

SLP © No. 34316/2014

The office report indicates that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed the spare copy of the SLP after the prescribed period. The delay in filing the spare copy of the SLP has been satisfactorily explained by the Ld. Counsel. Therefore, the same is condoned and accordingly notice shall be issued to the respondent.

SLP © Nos. 36195 and 36746/2014

Counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent, if any be filed within four weeks.

Post the matter again on 10.9.2015.”

S.L.P. © NO. 19947 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 20th July, 2015 filed a letter praying therein that he may be given Dasti Notice for effecting service on the sole respondent. Accordingly, Dasti Notice was handed over to the counsel for the petitioner on 23rd July, 2015 with a request to file affidavit of service alongwith proof of service. The Counsel for the petitioner has on 27th August, 2015 filed affidavit of service alongwith proof of service after serving the Dasti Notice but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the sole respondent so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 19992 of 2014

It is submitted that no one has filed Vakalatanama/Appearance on behalf of sole respondent though served with notice.

S.L.P. © NO. 27194 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP for issue of fresh show cause notice to the sole respondent so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 34316 of 2014

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued on 22nd July, 2015 to the sole respondent by Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from the sole respondent so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 36195 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 36746 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed an application for amendment of cause title alongwith Certificate of incorporation as the respondent Company's name has been changed from M/s. ASEA Brown Boveri Limited, to M/s. ABB India Ltd.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 8th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn. Link Road,
New Delhi – 110 014.
3. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate
24, Lawyer's Chamber.
4. Mr. Arup Banerjee, Advocate
22, Lawyer's Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR