

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 27194, 34316, 36195 AND 36746 OF

2014

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/S Vesuvius India Ltd.,

.....Petitioner

-Versus-

Commissioner of Central Excise, Kolkata.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10th September, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

“SLP © No.27194/2014

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved sole respondent shall be taken by the Learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

SLP © No. 34316/2014

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the sole respondent.

SLP © Nos. 36195 and 36746/2014

The Learned counsel for the sole respondent seeks and is given four weeks' time as last chance to file the counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the office report of today.

List again on 30.11.2015.”

S.L.P. © NO. 27194 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP for issue of fresh show cause notice to the sole respondent so far.

S.L.P. © NO. 34316 of 2014

It is submitted that Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate has on 30th September, 2015 and 1st October, 2015 filed vakalatnama/appearance and statement of objection on behalf of the sole respondent.

S.L.P. © NO. 36195 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has on 1st October, 2015 filed statement of objection.

S.L.P. © NO. 36746 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the sole respondent has not filed counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed an application for amendment of cause title alongwith Certificate of incorporation as the respondent Company's name has been changed from M/s. ASEA Brown Boveri Limited, to M/s. ABB India Ltd.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 27th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn. Link Road,
New Delhi – 110 014.
3. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate
24, Lawyer's Chamber.
4. Mr. Arup Banerjee, Advocate
22, Lawyer's Chambers.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1