

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 25436-25437 OF 2015
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

The Commissioner of Central Excise, Bangalore-IIPetitioners

Versus

M/s. Madras Cements Ltd.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Ms. Prabha Swami, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of
the respondent.
Tag with S.L.P. (C) No. 25857 of 2011.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 10th September, 2015, through Ms. Prabha Swami, counsel for the respondent who has appeared and accepted the notice on behalf of the sole respondent before the Hon'ble Court on 28th August, 2015. The counsel for the sole respondent has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

Dated this the 9th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate
5, Jangpura Extn., Link Road,
New Delhi – 110 014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR